jp.extremenetworks.com 1
/
5520
24 48 1
1/2.5/5 24 10
5520
Extreme Networks OS
5520 10Gb 25Gb

PoE
VIM
5520 VIM Versatile Interface Modules 1 VIM
VIM LRM( )
256 MACsec 4 10Gb 25Gb
5520 2 QSFP28 Switch Engine
200Gb* QSFP+
8
*Switch Engine31.6 200Gb
5520 Switch Engine OS IEEE 802.1
AVB 5520
/
jp.extremenetworks.com 3
External Interfaces
Switch Model Interfaces
5520-24T • 24 x 10/100/1000BASE-T ports
◦ Full / Half-Duplex (autosensing)
◦ MACsec-capable
• 2 x Stacking/QSFP28 ports* (unpopulated)
• 1 x Serial console port (RJ-45)
• 1 x 10/100/1000BASE-T out-of-band management port
• 2 x USB A ports for management or external USB flash
• 1 x USB Micro-B console port
• 1 x VIM slot
5520-24W • 24 x 10/100/1000BASE-T 802.3bt (90W) ports
◦ Full / Half-Duplex (autosensing)
◦ MACsec-capable
• 2 x Stacking/QSFP28 ports* (unpopulated)
• 1 x Serial console port (RJ-45)
• 1 x 10/100/1000BASE-T out-of-band management port
• 2 x USB A ports for management or external USB flash
• 1 x USB Micro-B console port
• 1 x VIM slot
5520-48T • 48 x 10/100/1000BASE-T ports
◦ Full / Half-Duplex (autosensing)
◦ MACsec-capable
• 2 x Stacking/QSFP28 ports* (unpopulated)
• 1 x Serial console port (RJ-45)
• 1 x 10/100/1000BASE-T out-of-band management port
• 2 x USB A ports for management or external USB flash
• 1 x USB Micro-B console port
• 1 x VIM slot
5520-48W • 48 x 10/100/1000BASE-T 802.3bt (90W) ports
◦ Full / Half-Duplex (autosensing)
◦ MACsec-capable
• 2 x Stacking/QSFP28 ports* (unpopulated)
• 1 x Serial console port (RJ-45)
• 1 x 10/100/1000BASE-T out-of-band management port
• 2 x USB A ports for management or external USB flash
• 1 x USB Micro-B console port
• 1 x VIM slot
5520-12MW-36W • 12 x 100M/1/2.5/5GBASE-T 802.3bt (90W) PoE ports
• 36 x 10/100/1000BASE-T 802.3bt (90W) PoE ports
◦ Full-Duplex
◦ MACsec-capable
• 2 x Stacking/QSFP28 ports* (unpopulated)
• 1 x Serial console port (RJ-45)
• 1 x 10/100/1000BASE-T out-of-band management port
• 2 x USB A ports for management or external USB flash
• 1 x USB Micro-B console port
• 1 x VIM slot
jp.extremenetworks.com 4
Switch Model Interfaces
5520-48SE • 48 x 100/1000BASE-X (SFP) ports (unpopulated)
◦ MACsec-capable
• 2 x Stacking/QSFP28 ports* (unpopulated)
• 1 x Serial console port (RJ-45)
• 1 x 10/100/1000BASE-T out-of-band management port
• 2 x USB A ports for management or external USB flash
• 1 x USB Micro-B console port
• 1 x VIM slot
5520-24X • 24 x 100M/1G/10GBASE-X (SFP+) ports** (unpopulated)
• 2 x Stacking/QSFP28 ports* (unpopulated)
• 1 x Serial console port (RJ-45)
• 1 x 10/100/1000BASE-T out-of-band management port
• 2 x USB A ports for management or external USB flash
• 1 x USB Micro-B console port
• 1 x VIM slot
5520-24T-ACDC • 24 x 10/100/1000BASE-T FDX/HDX MACsec capable ports
• 2 stacking/QSFP28 ports
• 1 unpopulated VIM slot
• 3 unpopulated modular fan slots
• 2 unpopulated modular PSU slots
• AC or DC PSU capable
5520-48T-ACDC • 48 x 10/100/1000BASE-T FDX/HDX MACsec capable ports
• 2 stacking/QSFP28 ports
• 1 unpopulated VIM slot
• 3 unpopulated modular fan slots
• 2 unpopulated modular PSU slots
• AC or DC PSU capable
5520-24X-ACDC • 24 x 1Gb/10Gb SFP+ ports
• 2 stacking/QSFP28 ports
• 1 unpopulated VIM slot
• 3 unpopulated modular fan slots
• 2 unpopulated modular PSU slots
• AC or DC PSU capable
5520-48SE-ACDC • 48 x 1000BASE-X SFP MACsec capable ports
• 2 stacking/QSFP28 ports
• 1 unpopulated VIM slot
• 3 unpopulated modular fan slots
• 2 unpopulated modular PSU slots

5520-48SE-ACDC 5.91 kg (13.03 lb.)
* Switch weights include fans but no PSUs
jp.extremenetworks.com 7
VIM Modules
Model Weight Physical Dimensions
5520-VIM-4X 0.17 kg (0.37 lb.) Height: 40.8 mm (1.61 in.)
Width: 48.8 mm (1.92 in.)
Depth: 146.3 mm (5.76 in.) 5520-VIM-4XE 0.20 kg (0.44 lb.)
5520-VIM-4YE 0.21 kg (0.46 lb.)
Power Supplies
Model Weight* Physical Dimensions
10953 (350W AC) 1.08 kg (2.38 lb.) Height: 82.5 mm (3.25 in.)
Width: 40 mm (1.57 in.)
Depth: 287 mm (11.30 in.) 10951 (715W AC) 1.16 kg (2.56 lb.)
10941 (1100W AC) 1.16 kg (2.56 lb.)
XN-ACPWR-2000W-F (2000W AC) 1.16 kg (2.56 lb.) Height: 75 mm (2.95 in.)
Width: 40 mm (1.57 in.)
Depth: 292 mm (11.50 in.)
XN-ACPWR-550W-FB 0.81 kg (1.79 lb.) Height: 40 mm (1.58 in.)
Width: 73.7 mm (2.90 in.)

*** MPLS available with Switch Engine 31.6 release
jp.extremenetworks.com 14
Ordering Information
5520 Systems - Fans Included
Part Number Product Name Product Description
5520-24T 5520 24-port Switch 5520 Universal Switch with 24 x 10/100/1000BASE-T Full / Half-Duplex MACsec-capable
ports, includes 2 x Stacking/QSFP28 ports, 2 fan modules, 1 VIM slot, 2 unpopulated
modular PSU slots, Base software license.
5520-24W 5520 24-port 90w PoE
Switch
5520 Universal Switch with 24 x 10/100/1000BASE-T Full / Half-Duplex 802.3bt 90W PoE
MACsec-capable ports, includes 2 x Stacking/QSFP28 ports, 3 fan modules, 1 VIM slot, 2
unpopulated modular PSU slots, Base software license.
5520-48T 5520 48-port Switch 5520 Universal Switch with 48 x 10/100/1000BASE-T Full / Half-Duplex MACsec-capable
ports, includes 2 x Stacking/QSFP28 ports, 3 fan modules, 1 VIM slot, 2 unpopulated
modular PSU slots, Base software license.
5520-48W 5520 48-port 90w PoE
Switch
5520 Universal Switch with 48 x 10/100/1000BASE-T Full / Half-Duplex 802.3bt 90W PoE
MACsec-capable ports, includes 2 x Stacking/QSFP28 ports, 3 fan modules, 1 VIM slot, 2
unpopulated modular PSU slots, Base software license.
5520-12MW-36W 5520 48-port 90w PoE with
12 ports multi-rate Switch
5520 Universal Switch with 12 x 100Mb/1Gb/2.5Gb/5Gb 802.3bt 90W PoE MACsec-capable
ports plus 36 x 10/100/1000BASE-T 802.3bt 90W PoE Full / Half-Duplex MACsec-capable
ports, includes 2 x Stacking/QSFP28 ports, 3 fan modules, 1 VIM slot, 2 unpopulated
modular PSU slots, Base software license.
5520-24X 5520 24-port SFP+ Switch 5520 Universal Switch with 24 x 100Mb/1Gb/10Gb SFP+ ports, includes 2 Stacking/QSFP28
ports, 2 fan modules, 1 VIM slot, 2 unpopulated modular PSU slots, Base software license.
5520 Systems – Without Fans and PSUs (ordered separately)
Part Number Product Name Product Description
5520-24T-BASE 5520 24-port Switch 5520 Universal Switch with 24 x 10/100/1000BASE-T Full / Half-Duplex MACsec-capable
ports, includes 2 x Stacking/QSFP28 ports, 2 unpopulated fan slots, 1 VIM slot, 2
unpopulated modular PSU slots, Base software license.
5520-48T-BASE 5520 48-port Switch 5520 Universal Switch with 48 x 10/100/1000BASE-T Full / Half-Duplex MACsec-capable
ports, includes 2 x Stacking/QSFP28 ports, 3 unpopulated fan slots, 1 VIM slot, 2
unpopulated modular PSU slots, Base software license.
5520-48SE 5520 48-port 90w PoE
Switch
5520 Universal Switch with 48 x 100M/1Gb SFP MACsec-capable ports, includes 2 x
Stacking/ QSFP28 ports, 3 unpopulated fan slots, 1 VIM slot, 2 unpopulated modular PSU
slots, Base software license.
5520-48SE-BASE 5520 48-port SFP Switch 5520 Universal Switch with 48 x 100M/1Gb SFP MACsec-capable ports, includes 2 x
Stacking/ QSFP28 ports, 3 unpopulated fan slots, 1 VIM slot, 2 unpopulated modular PSU
slots, Base software license.
5520-24X-BASE 5520 24-port SFP+ Switch 5520 Universal Switch with 24 x 100Mb/1Gb/10Gb SFP+ ports, includes 2 Stacking/QSFP28
ports, 2 unpopulated fan slots, 1 VIM slot, 2 unpopulated modular PSU slots, Base software
license.
jp.extremenetworks.com 15
5520 Systems - AC/DC Switches without Fans and PSUs (ordered separately)
Part Number Product Name Product Description
5520-24T-ACDC-BASE 5520 24-port Switch 5520 Universal Switch with 24 x 10/100/1000BASE-T FDX/HDX MACsec-capable ports, 2
x Stacking/QSFP28 ports, 1 unpopulated VIM slot, 3 unpopulated modular fan slots, 2
unpopulated modular PSU slots, AC or DC PSU capable.
5520-48T-ACDC-BASE 5520 48-port Switch 5520 Universal Switch with 48 x 10/100/1000BASE-T FDX/HDX MACsec-capable ports, 2
x Stacking/QSFP28 ports, 1 unpopulated VIM slot, 3 unpopulated modular fan slots, 2
unpopulated modular PSU slots, AC or DC PSU capable.
5520-24X-ACDC-BASE 5520 24-port SFP+ Switch 5520 Universal Switch with 24 x 1Gb/10Gb SFP+ ports, 2 Stacking/QSFP28 ports, 1
unpopulated VIM slot, 3 unpopulated modular fan slots, 2 unpopulated modular PSU slots,
AC or DC PSU capable.
5520-48SE-ACDC-BASE 5520 48-port SFP Switch 5520 Universal Switch with 48 x 1000BASE-X SFP MACsec capable ports, 2 x Stacking/
QSFP28 ports, 1 unpopulated VIM slot, 3 unpopulated modular fan slots, 2 unpopulated
modular PSU slots, AC or DC PSU capable.
Versatile Interface Modules
Part Number Product Name Product Description
5520-VIM-4X 4-port SFP+ module 5520 Versatile Interface Module with 4 x 1/10Gb SFP+ ports
5520-VIM-4XE 4-port SFP+ module LRM/
MACsec capable
5520 Versatile Interface Module with 4 x 1/10Gb SFP+ LRM and MACsec-capable ports
5520-VIM-4YE 4-port SFP28 module
MACsec capable
5520 Versatile Interface Module with 4 x 10/25Gb SFP28 MACsec-capable ports
Power Supplies for use with 5520 AC only
Part Number Product Name Product Description
10953 350W AC PSU FB 350W AC PSU supported on 5520
10951 715W AC PSU FB 715W AC PSU supported on 5520
10941 1100W AC PSU FB 1100W AC PSU supported on 5520
XN-ACPWR-2000W-F 2000W AC PSU FB 2000W AC PSU supported on 5520
XN-ACPWR-350W-FB* 350W AC PSU FB 350W AC Power Supply Module - Front to Back airflow, also used on X465 and VSP 4900
XN-ACPWR-715W-FB* 715W AC PSU FB 715W AC PoE Power Supply Module - Front to Back airflow, also used on 5720, X465, and
VSP 4900
XN-ACPWR-1100W-FB* 1100W AC PSU FB 1100W AC PoE Power Supply Module - Front to Back airflow, also used on 5720, X465, and
VSP 4900
XN-ACPWR-2000W-FB* 2000WAC PSU FB 2000W AC PoE Power Supply Module - Front to Back airflow, also used on 5720, X465, and
VSP 4900
XN-ACPWR-350W-BF 350W AC PSU BF 350W Back to Front cooling AC PSU supported on 5520 Non-PoE switches
* XN-ACPWR-xxx-FB power supply units cannot be used with the 10941, 10951, 10953, or XN-ACPWR-2000W-F PSUs on the same switch. Not available for
Mexico, Russia, Brazil, China, Korea, South Africa, India at present, pending certification.
jp.extremenetworks.com 16
Power Supplies for use with 5520-ACDC Switches
Part Number Product Name Product Description
XN-ACPWR-550W-FB 550W AC PSU FB 550W AC Power Supply Module - Front to Back airflow
XN-ACPWR-550W-BF 550W AC PSU BF 550W AC Power Supply Module - Back to Front airflow
XN-DCPWR-550W-FB 550W DC PSU FB 550W DC Power Supply Module - Front to Back airflow
XN-DCPWR-550W-BF 550W DC PSU BF 550W DC Power Supply Module - Back to Front airflow
Fan Modules and Rack Mount Kits
Part Number Product Name Product Description
17115 Spare Fan Module FB Fan module for 5520, Front to Back airflow
17116 Spare Fan Module BF Fan module for 5520, Back to Front airflow